
Readings for the Liturgy of the Hours 

Pentecost to Advent, 2023 

Cycle A, Year 1 

Part 2 

  

Sep 3 Twenty-Second Sunday Ord Time Wisdom 9:9-18 Hebrews 12:1-13 

Sept 4 Labor Day Exodus 31:12-17 2 Thess 3:6-13 

Sept 5 Tue of 22nd Week in Ord Time Hosea 10:9-15 1 Thessalonians 2:1-8 

Sept 6 Wed of 22nd Week in Ord Time Hosea 11:1-7 1 Thessalonians 2:9-16 

Sept 7 Thu of 22nd Week in Ord Time Hosea 12:1-7 1 Thess 2:17—3:5 
   NRSV 11:12—12:6 

Sept 8 Nativity  of Virgin Mary.  Feast Proverbs 8:22-36 Revelation 21:1-5 

Sept 9 Sat of 22nd Week in Ord Time Hosea 12:13—13:8 Matthew 18:15-20 

 

Sept 10 Twenty-Third Sunday Ord Time Galatians 6:1-10 Ephesians 5:6-20 

Sept 11 Mon of 23rd Week in Ord Time Hosea 13:9-15 1 Thessalonians 3:6-13 

Sept 12 Tue of 23rd Week in Ord Time Hosea 14:2-10 1 Thess 4:1-12 
  NRSV 14:1-9 
Sept 13 John Chrysostom. Mem. Jonah 1:1-17 1 Thess 4:13—5:11 

Sept 14 Exaltation of Holy Cross.  Feast. 1 Corinthians 2:1-10  Revelation 7:1-14 

Sept 15 Our Lady of Sorrows, Mem Romans 8:18-25 Revelation 12:1-6  

Sept 16 Cornelius & Cyprian. Mem. Jonah 2:1-10 Matthew 18:31-35 

 

Sept 17 Twenty-Fourth Sunday Ord Time Jeremiah 31:18-20 2 Corinthians 5:11-21 

Sep 18 Mon of 24th Week in Ord Time  Jonah 3:1-10 1 Thess 5:12-28 

Sep 19 Tue of 24th Week in Ord Time  Jonah 4:1-11 2 Thessalonians 1:1-12 

Sept 20 Andrew Kim Taegon & Com. Mem.     Leviticus 19:1-4, 9-10   2 Thess 2:1-12 

Sept 21 Matthew,  Feast 2 Timothy 4:1-5 Ephesians  2:11-22 

Sep 22 Fri of 24th Week in Ord Time Leviticus 19:11-18 2 Thess 2:13—3:5   

Sep 23 Padre Pio,  Mem. Leviticus 19:32-37    Matthew 20:1-16a 

 

Sept 24 Twenty-Fifth Sunday Ord Time Ephesians 2:1-10 Romans 5:1-11 

Sept 25 Mon of 25th Week in Ord Time Leviticus 23:1-8     2 Thess 3:6-18   

Sept 26 Tue of 25th Week in Ord Time Lev 23:9-16, 21-22 1 Timothy 1:1-11 

Sept 27 Vincent de Paul. Mem. Lev 23:23-32 1 Timothy 1:12-20 

Sept 28 Thu of 25th Week in Ord Time Lev 23:33-44 1 Timothy 2:1-7 

Sept 29 Michael, Gabriel, Raphael. Feast. Daniel 12:1-3 Revelation 12:7-12 

Sept 30 Jerome. Mem.  Lev 25:1-7 Matthew 21:28-32 

 

Oct 1 Twenty-Sixth Sunday Ord Time Romans 2:12-16 James 2:14-26 

Oct 2  Guardian Angels.  Feast. Tobit 5:9-22 Tobit 12:6-15 

Oct 3 Columba Marmion. Opt. Mem. Lev 25:8-17  1 Timothy 3:1-7 

Oct 4 Francis of Assisi. Mem. Lev 25:18-28 1 Timothy 3:8-16 

Oct 5 Thu of 26th Week in Ord Time Lev 25:35-43 1 Timothy 4:1-5 

Oct 6 Bruno. Mem. Lev 25:47-55 1 Timothy 4:6-16 

Oct 7 Our Lady of the Rosary. Mem. Sirach 24:12-22 Matthew 21:33-43 

 



 

 

 

 

 

Oct 8 Twenty-Seventh Sunday  Ord Time     Hosea 14:2-10 Romans 11:13-24 
  NRSV 14:1-9 

Oct 9 Mon of 27th Week in Ord Time Ecclesiastes 1:1-11 1 Timothy 5:1-8 

Oct 10 Tue of 27th Week in Ord time  Ecclesiastes 1:12-18 1 Timothy 5:9-16 

Oct 11 Wed of 27th Week in Ord Time Ecclesiastes 2:1-11 1 Timothy 6:2b-10 

Oct 12 Thu of 27th Week in Ord Time Ecclesiastes 2:12-17 1 Timothy 6:11-21 

Oct 13 Fri of 27th Week in Ord Time Ecclesiastes 2:18-26 2 Timothy 1:1-7 

Oct 14 Sat of 27th Week in Ord Time Ecclesiastes 3:1-15  Matthew 22:1-14 

 

Oct 15 Twenty-Eighth Sunday Ord Time Proverbs 9:1-6 Revelation 19:6-10 

Oct 16 Margaret Mary Alacoque. Opt. Mem Ecclesiastes 3:16-22 2 Timothy 1:8-18 

Oct 17 Ignatius of Antioch. Mem. Ecclesiastes 4:1-8 2 Timothy 2:1-7 

Oct 18 Luke.  Feast.   Acts 1:1-11 Rom 8:18-27 

Oct 19 Thu of 28th Week in Ord Time Ecclesiastes 4:9-16 2 Timothy 2:8-19  

Oct 20 Fri of 28th Week in Ord Time  Ecclesiastes 4:17—5:9 2 Timothy 2:20-26 

Oct 21 Sat of 28th Week in Ord Time Ecclesiastes 5:10-19 Matthew 22:15-21 

 

Oct 22 Twenty-Ninth Sunday Ord Time 1 Peter 2:13-17 Romans 6:15-23 

Oct 23 Mon of 29th Week in Ord Time Ecclesiastes 6:1-12 2 Timothy 3:1-17 

Oct 24 Tue of 29th Week in Ord Time  Ecclesiastes 7:1-14 John 4:19-24 

Oct 25 Ded Consec Churches. Sol.  Ephesians 2:19-22 1 Corinthians 12:12-27 

Oct 26 Thu of 29th Week in Ord Time Ecclesiastes 7:15-25, 29 2 Timothy 4:1-8 

Oct 27 Fri of 29th Week in Ord Time Ecclesiastes 8:1-9 2 Timothy 4:9-22 

Oct 28 Simon and Jude.  Feast. 1st vsp 1 Corinthians 4:1-5 Matthew 22:34-40 

 

Oct 29 Thirtieth Sunday Ord Time Romans 13:8-10 1 Corinthians 13:1-13 

Oct 30 Mon of 30th Week in Ord Time Ecclesiastes 8:10-17 Philemon 1-23 

Oct 31 Tue  of 30th Week in Ord Time  Ecclesiastes  9:1-10 Matthew 5:1-12a 

Nov 1 All Saints.  Sol.  OA 2vsp. Philippians 2:1-18 Ephesians 4:1-6 

Nov 2 Commem Faithful Departed. 1 Corinthians 15:50-58 2 Corinthians 4:16—5:5 

Nov 3 Fri of 30th Week in Ord Time. Ecclesiastes 9:11-18   James 1:1-11 

Nov 4 Charles Borromeo. Mem. Ecclesiastes 10:1-11   Matthew 23:1-23 

 

Nov 5 Thirty-first Sunday Ord Time Isaiah 46:1-4 1 Peter 5:1-6 

Nov 6 Mon of 31st Week in Ord Time Ecclesiastes 10:12-20     James 1:12-18  

Nov 7 Tue of 31st Week in Ord Time  Ecclesiastes 11:1-8 James 1:19-27 

Nov 8 Wed of 31st Week in Ord Time Ecclesiastes11:9--12:8 James 2:1-13 

Nov 9 Ded Lateran Basilica.  Feast. 1 Kgs 8:22-23, 27-30 Ephesians 2:19-22 

Nov 10 Leo the Great. Mem.  Ecclesiastes12:9-14 James 2:14-26 

Nov 11 Martin of Tours.  Feast. Isaiah 58:6-12 Matthew 25:1-13 

 Comm of Founders’ Day Genesis 12:1-3 Matthew 25:1-13 

 



 

Nov 12 Thirty second Sunday Ord Time Song 2:8-13 Revelation 21:1-5 

Nov 13 Frances Xavier Cabrini.  Opt Mem. Zephaniah 1:1-6 James 3:1-12 

Nov 14 Tue of 32nd Week in Ord Time Zephaniah 1:7-13 James 3:13-18 

Nov 15 Wed of 32nd Week in Ord Time Zephaniah 1:14-18 James 4:1-10 

Nov 16 Gertrude the Great.  Feast Song 3:1-5 1 John 4:13-19 

Nov 17 Elizabeth of Hungary. Opt Mem. Zephaniah 2:1-7 James 4:11-17 

Nov 18 Rose Philippine Duchesne. Opt Mem  Zephaniah 2:8-15  Matthew 25:14-30 

 

Nov 19 Thirty-Third Sunday Ord Time Proverbs 3:13-18 Philippians 3:7-16 

Nov 20 Mon of 33rd Week in Ord Time Zephaniah 3:1-10 James 5:1-12 

Nov 21 Presentation of Mary. Mem. .     Proverbs 8:22-36          John 18:33b-37  

Nov 22 Cecilia. Mem. Zephaniah 3:11-20 James 5:13-19 

Nov 23 Thanksgiving Day. Deuteronomy 8:6-19 Colossians 3:12-17 

Nov 24 Andrew Dung-Lac & Comp. Mem     Habakkuk 1:12-17 2 Peter 1:1-11 

Nov 25 Sat of 33rd Week in Ord Time Habakkuk 2:1-8   Matthew 25:31-46 

 

Nov 26 Christ the King.  Sol. Daniel 7:9-14 Revelation 5:1-14 

Nov 27 Mon of 34th Week in Ord Time Habakkuk 2:9-14 2 Peter 1:12-21 

Nov 28 Tue of 34th Week in Ord Time Habakkuk 2:15-20 2 Peter 2:1-10a 

Nov 29 Wed of 34th Week in Ord Time Habakkuk 3:2-15 2 Peter 2:10b-22 

Nov 30 Andrew.  Feast.  1 Cor 1:18-25 1 Cor 1:26-2:10 

Dec 1 Fri of 34th Week in Ord Time Habakkuk 3:16-19 2 Peter 3:8-18 

Dec 2 Sat of 34th Week in Ord Time Isaiah 66:10-14 Mark 13:33-37 

 

Advent begins with First Vespers on December 2 

Sundays are Year B. 

Week 1 of the Psalter begins also with First Vespers on December 2  

 

Note:  The New American Bible Revised Edition is used throughout this list of readings.  If the 

verse numbering differs in the New Revised Standard Version of the Bible, the change is noted 

where it occurs, but the reader must watch for where the sentence begins. 

 


